
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the North Devon 
Highways and Traffic 
Orders Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  20 November 2020 Contact:  Gerry Rufolo, 01392 382299 

Email:  gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk 
 

NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 30th November, 2020 
 
A meeting of the North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 10.30 am to consider the following matters. This will be a 
Virtual Meeting. For the joining instructions please contact the Clerk for further 
details on public participation.  
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART 1 OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Minutes  
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2020, (previously circulated). 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Item which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 
 
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

4 North Devon Link Road Improvements: Update (Minute *65)  
 

 Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment to report  
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Barnstaple 
South; Chulmleigh & Landkey; South 

Molton 
5 Potential Government Funding for the Missing Link between Knowle and 

Willingcott and Proposals for Barnstaple: Update  (Minute *84).  
 

 Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment to report.  
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Braunton Rural; 
Combe Martin Rural 

6 Emergency Active Travel Fund plans for Barnstaple  
 

 Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment to report. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Barnstaple North; 
Barnstaple South 

7 North Devon Cycling Forum Report (Pages 1 - 72) 
 

 In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Greenslade has requested 
that the Committee consider this matter 
 
At the Barnstaple Town Council Planning & Transportation Committee on 
Thursday 12th November a motion was passed for the North Devon Cycling 
Forum Report to be referred to HATOC for consideration. 
 
The report is attached and the committee asked that the following be highlighted: 
 

 the report is backed up by the July 2020 Dept of Transport Gear Change: a 
bold vision for cycling & walking report. 

 The North Devon Cycling Forum Report identified that although there are 
cycle routes in the town they do not link up across the town and particularly 
residential areas into the town centre. 

 There needs to be more segregation of motor vehicles, cyclists and 
pedestrians, better signage and more bike racks. 

 The report makes recommendations for the Long Bridge that includes a 
shared spaces proposal. 

 the report recommends more 20mph zones in the town. 

 greater consideration should be given for users of mobility scooters, 
particularly at crossing points.  There is lack of dropped kerbs in the town 
and where they are installed several of them still have a step, at the kerb, 
making it difficult for small wheeled scooters to cross. 

 



 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

8 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers (Pages 73 - 74) 
 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/20/55), attached 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Barnstaple South 
 
 PART II -  ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN MAY BE 

TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 Nil 
 
 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is
[...]
own or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interes
[...]
se of this Summary is to update the context for the study and 

to outline its findings and recommendations in a form that can be readily picked up and 

discussed, with the intention that, once agreed by the public and key partners, its 

recommendations should be implemented. 

The Context for Cycling 2020 

3. In summer 2020 the Department for Transport published a report entitled Gear Change, 

which it described as a bold vision for cycling and walking. The Introduction to the report set 

out the main befits of cycling and walking. These included: 

• Improving air quality 

• combatting climate change 

• improving health and wellbeing 

• addressing inequalities and 

• tackling road congestion 

4. The report included four main themes: 

Theme 1: Better streets for cycling and people 

Theme 2: Cycling at the heart of decision-making 

Theme 3: Empowering and encouraging local authorities 

Theme 4: Enabling people to cycle and protecting them when they do 

5.  The report followed shortly after the announcement of £2bn funding to improve cycling 

infrastructure. This funding had to be bid for by local authorities. It has to be said that the 

sudden announcement of additional funding, coming as it did at the height of the Covid-19 

pandemic when local authorities were struggling to deliver core services, and the very short 

timescale for bids to be prepared and submitted caused some problems, including gathering 

public support for cycling infrastructure proposals through local consultation. 

6. In some ways the Barnstaple Case Study was ahead of its time. In 2014 there were neither 

Government policy encouragement nor financial incentives available for cycling. Local 

authorities were in their fourth year of austerity-driven cuts and there was little funding 

available for cycling infrastructure improvements. The other issue is that, when the Case 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Study was published, there was no adopted Local Plan for North Devon. In 2
[...]
ust because the public is not aware the routes are there! 

• Small schemes, BIG changes:  a review and upgrade of existing cycle routes 

11. The non-solution named in the Study is the use of on-road cycle lanes, which it considers 

dangerous. 

Town Centre Recommendations 

12. The recommendations for the town centre are in two groups: The Long Bridge Corridor and 

Town Centre Cycle Routes. 

13. Having analysed the available options, the Study makes three recommendations for the Long 

Bridge: 

Stage one: a 20-mph speed limit between the closest traffic lights on both river banks. 

Stage two: when the bridge is due resurfacing in the future, the centre road line should NOT be put 

back in. 

Stage three would be long-term: the removal of all kerbs and tarmac off the bridge and replacement 

with historic materials, making it a truly shared space. 

The Study pointed out that Stages one and two were, even then, already in place on Bideford Long 

Bridge. It considers Stage three to be a revolutionary concept and that it may take several years 

before the town is ready for it. 

14. The Study makes a number of recommendations for Town Centre Cycle Routes. They can be 

summarised as follows:  

• A 20-mph zone for the Town Centre as whole 

• Main town centre cycle corridors: The Strand 

• Main town centre cycle corridors: Boutport Street 

• Signage and improved bike parking for the Town Centre as whole 

15. The Study then looks at cycle routes to and from the town centre and makes the following 

route recommendations: 

• Route 1: Rolle Quay Bridge – Pilton College 

• Route 2: Boutport Street Corner – Raleigh & Yeo Valley 

• Route 3: Boutport Street – Gorwell 

• Route 4: Boutport Street – Chanters Hill 

• Route 5: Queen Street – Forches 

• Route 6: The Square – Newport 

• Route 7: Long Bridge - Sticklepath 

16. The Study finally looks at routes further afield as development takes place, in locations such 

as Fremington/Bickington/Roundswell/Larkb
[...]
20



 - 15 -

Where cycle paths (either shared or segregated shared with pedestrian use) run 
parallel to a main carriageway another point of attention is safety at cycle path 
crossings at side roads and driveways. 

Cycle paths on which cyclists have to slow down and have to give way to turning 
traffic on every driveway and side road make cyclists not only once again going 
walking speed rather than cycling speed, but also makes them very vulnerable for 
collisions with turning traffic. 

With some “mouths” of side roads being very wide, it can leave cyclists exposed for 
long distances, especially as these wide junction “mouths” with comfortably wide 
bends allow traffic to whizz around corners at high speeds. Some of the most notorious 
crossings of this type can be found between Bickington and Fremington, see pictures.  

To achieve safety at these crossings, traffic on cycle paths should have priority 
above turning traffic. This is standard in The Netherlands (see picture bottom left) and 
is also widely spread in Belgium, France, Germany and Scandinavia. The priority for 
cyclist and pedestrians can easily be assured by clear markings and road signs.
Also, where comfortably wide bends at these crossings exist, the kerbs should be 
re-aligned, so motorised traffic is only able to turn at low speeds. 

In the UK there are various initiatives by local authorities to introduce this approach 
within current DfT-guidelines [[15a]], such as pictured bottom right at Gordon Square 
in London. We invite DCC to make this standard the new default, especially now it is 
confirmed that the Department for Transport is allowing this design from 2015 [[15b]].

Page 21



Consistent Destination Signage

For the concept of consistent destination signage we have to look across the North 
Sea once more. Consistent and clear signage is an important part of the success of 
the Dutch cycling concept. Cycling is for everyone, because for day to day journeys 
knowledge of the “Nati
[...]
ng bays and the taxi 
rank (see pcicture) make this section very 
narrow. This is a safety hazard and the only 
way to overcome this would be the removal of 
the parking bays and the taxi rank. The forum 
feels this is currently “a bridge too far”.

Better is to signpost a one-way cycle route from The 
Strand via Cross Street and Butchers Row to the Post 
Office area. This route would serve as the best way to 
cycle from the riverside to Boutport Steet. All is needed is 
an exception for cyclists from the current time 
restrictions for motorised traffic. Note how cyclists will only 
cross the High Street from Cross Street to Butchers Row.

Page 32



a) The illegal right turn from Boutport Street 
onto Boutport Street (in front of the Post Office, 
see picture) needs to be legalised, across the 
refuge in the middle of the road (obvious for 
cyclists only). This can be done by signage.  

 - 27 -

Looking at the opposite flow (travelling from the Post Office area to The Square via
Boutport Street), there are two issues:

b) A provision is needed to get cyclists from the left side of Boutport Street (at the 
taxi rank) onto the pelican crossing to The Square (so they can continue cycling 
towards Newport and across Long Bridge) and onto The Strand. The taxi rank is a 
safety hazard here, followed by the busy pavement in front of Lillicose. The forum 
recommends the creation of a short shared path on the pavement between Boutport 
Street and The Strand (many cyclists cycle here already, showing “this line of desire”).

It will never be perfect, but things can be massively improved by moving the street 
furniture. We’d like to see the bike racks moved in their circle shape under the tree 
and the all disused benches completely relocated, creating more space for walking 
and cycling in this area. In this way, the dropped kerb in front of the taxi rank can be 
utilised for cyclists coming from Boutport Street. Note this lowered kerb is right in front 
of the first taxi r
[...]
 
Sticklepath Hill onto Old Torrington Road, as this is where the main cycle route through 
Sticklepath/Roundswell really starts. Old Torrington Road in its current state is rather 
unfriendly for cycling though. Its design (wide road, centre road lines, parked cars in 
bend, etc) encourages speeding. A 20 mph speed limit and traffic calming is very much 
needed all the way between Sticklepath Hill roundabout and Old Bideford Road 
junction to create a more pleasant environment for cycling. Alternatively, Broadclose 
Road can also be utilised, but this requires three turns at junctions rather than one 
(Old Torrington/Old Bideford Rds jct). 

The road via Old Bideford Road between Old Torrington Road and Sainsbury’s in 
Roundswell is pretty good as it is, the trouble starts as soon the cycle path starts, just 
northeast of Sainsbury’s.   

 

Apart from this cycle path having its fantastic lower side for cycling and higher side for 
walking (separated by a kerb), everything else went wrong here. Every 150 metres or 
so, cyclists get saddle soar and punctures on very uncomfortable speed bumps. There 
is also a great many barriers on the way, saying “ok, this is a cycle path, but actually 
we don’t want you to cycle here”. Add years of neglect, with bushes overgrowing the 
path up to 50%, and we get what it is; a very underused route, but with a great 
potential. For this section between Sainsbury’s and Tews Lane some small schemes 
can bring BIG changes. Only then, it will be a truly “Cross Town Cycle Route”.   

 - 52 -

Page 58



Tews Lane is the next section of this route. Apart from the dificult barrier as shown on 
the previous page (top middle picture), this is a lovely route to cycle; a 20 mph zone 
much of the way and even a north-south route with a former country lane converted 
to cycle path! It can’t get much better, except that it doesn’t link up to the west where 
it should link up! This is where the route to Fremington really gets stuck, with the busy 
[...]
livablestreets.info/facts-and-stats)

References

 - 57 -

Below listings of references in this study to other studies and publications. 

Also included is a justification for the cost estimation of our recommended actions for 
the central area of Barnstaple (town centre and routes 1-7).  

Also included is a spreadsheet of our “Small Schemes, BIG changes” campaign, with 
lots of small things that will make cycling in Barnstaple easier.

Page 63



[[2]] 
“Freiburg, - An Inspirational City Powered by Solar, Where a Third of all Journeys are 
by Bike”, C40Cities Climate Leadership Group 
(http://www.c40cities.org/media/case_studies/freiburg-an-inspirational-city-powered-by-
solar-where-a-third-of-all-journeys-are-by-bike)

[[3]] 
“What shoppers want – The Reallocation of Road Space”, Beca Infrastructure Ltd 
(http://spokes.org.nz/system/files/NZ1-4623556-Asia+Pacific+Cycle+Con-
gress+-+What+Shopper+Want+Research+Paper.pdf) 

[[4]] 
“Barriers to cycling”, Cycling Embassy of Great Britain 
(http://www.cycling-embassy.org.uk/wiki/barriers-cycling)

[[5]] 
“How the Dutch got their cycle paths”, NL Cycling, 2011 
(http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=XuBdf9jYj7o)

“Andalusia Cycling Plan”, European Cyclist’s Federation, 2013 
(http://www.ecf.com/news/andalusia-cycling-plan-now-launched-meet-its-mastermind/)

[[6]] 
 “Devon County Council Pinchpoint Leaflet” 
(http://www.devon.gov.uk/pinchpoint-leaflet.pdf)

 [[7]] 
Draft North Devon and Torridge Local Plan, Torridge District Council and North Devon 
District Council 
(http://consult.torridge.gov.uk/portal/planning/localplan/draft?pointId=s1354532192790)

[[8a]] 
“Action on active travel”, Association of Directors of Public Health, 2008 
(http://www.swpho.nhs.uk/resource/item.aspx?RID=37372)

[[8b]]
“Promoting Safe Walking and Cycling to Improve Public Health: Lessons From The 
Netherlands and Germany”, John Pucher and Lewis Dijkstra, 2003 
(http://policy.rutgers.edu/faculty/pucher/ajphfromjacobsen.pdf)

 - 58 -

Page 64



[[9]] 
“Children Cycling to School”, ECF, 2011 
(http://www.ecf.com/wp-content/uploads/Children-Cycling3.jpg)

[[10]] 
”The rationale for 20 mph as the default speed limit for residential streets”, 
Twenty is plenty for us campaign (http://www.20splentyforus.org.uk)

[[11]] 
“Sharing the roads or segregated cycle paths; well, it is both!”, The Cycling Dutchman, 
2012 
(http://thecyclingdutchman.blogspot.co.uk/search?updated-min=2012-01-
01T00:00:00Z&updated-max=2013-01-01T00:00:00Z&max-results=12)

[[12]] “When overtaking, give vulnerable road users at least as much space as you 
would a car”, Rule 163, The Highway Code, Revised 2007 Edition 

[[13]] “Just a different lick of paint”, The Cycling Dutchman, 2011 
(http://thecyclingdutchman.blogspot.co.uk/search?updated-min=2011-01-
01T00:00:00Z&updated-max=2012-01-01T00:00:00Z&max-results=6)

[[14]] 
“Shared Space”, Department for Transport, 2011 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/3873/
ltn-1-11.pdf)

[[15a]] 
“Priority of cycle tracks across side roads”, Cycling Embassy of Great Britain, 2012
(http://aseasyasridingabike.wordpress.com/2012/07/11/priority-of-cycle-tracks-across-
side-roads/)

[[15b]]
“Traffic signs reform signal better cycling infrastructure”, CTC, 2014
(http://www.ctc.org.uk/news/traffic-signs-reform-signal-better-cycling-infrastructure)

[[16]] 
“Totnes Integrated Cycle Plan”, The Cycling Dutchman, 2012 
(http://thecyclingdutchman.blogspot.co.uk/2012_06_01_archive.html)

[[17]] 
“Devon comes out top for cycles routes”, National Highways and Transport Network 
Survey, 2013   
(https://s5.newzapp.co.uk/t/gtp_pg.aspx?LID=OSwzOTYxNjQ5NjQsMw==)

 - 59 -

Page 65



[[23]] 
“Small schemes, BIG changes”

Below a full overview of recommendations as part of this scheme. Most 
recommendations are very easy to implement. Please note this spreadsheet was 
compiled before we compiled our full study. Some recommendations listed may be part 
of a bigger scheme as recommended in 
[...]
te PB130344 Medium

Roundswell High B Removal of difficult barrier on cycle path Tews Lane; hardly possible to pass by bike, let alone trikes/tandems/mobility vehicles PB130345 Low

Roundswell High O Roundswell cycle way overgrown by bushes, up to 60% in places; poor poor poor maintenance! This is supposed to be the "Cross Town 
Link", , getting people out of cars on the North Devon Link Road (!!!) (…) PB140348 Low

Fremington High C Hazardous side road crossing Fremington Pill on B3233, priority change required; turning drivers should give way to cyclists! PC100035 Medium
Fremington High C Hazardous side road crossing country lane Penhill on B3233, priority change required; turning drivers should give way to cyclists! PC100084 Medium
Fremington High C Hazardous side road Mead Park on B3233, priority change required; turning drivers should give way to cyclists! PC100088 Medium

Fremington High C
Closure of lay-by Mill Hill B3233 to improve safety on cycle route Barnstaple-Fremington. Current situation for cycling FROM Barnstaple 
TO Fremington is lethal; this is NOT a safe route! Alternatively, to keep the car park function of the lay-by, a new entrance to the lay-by is 
possible by creating a STRAIGHT T-junction onto the main road at the eastern end of the lay-by.

PC100037 Low

Fremington High O Cycle path B3233 up to 50% overgrown by bushes between Fremington Pill and Penhill junctions PC100082 Low
Tarka Trail Medium Sf Surface of Tarka Trail Braunton-Barnstaple needs replacing long-term; wobbly sections developing;  PB270274 High
Tarka Trail Medium L Low Level lighting on Tarka Trail Pottington - Braunton for improved social safety at night PB270274 High

[[23]] 

“Small schemes, BIG changes”, continued

Page 68



[[25B]] 
Widening of current footpath to cycle path:
200 m (Alexandra Road near Pilton Causeway)
100 m At end of Yeo Vale Road
400 m St George’s Road between Raleigh Meadow and St Mary’s Road
150 m Around Alexandra Road/Derby Road roundabout
50 m Alex
[...]
O.S.data by permission of Ordnance Survey   
on behalf of  The Controller  of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.   
Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Licence number 100041893 

S

On road cycling routes - using cycle 
lanes and quiet streets

Proposed Signs. Signage towards the town 
centre on the whole cycle network is poor. 

P
age 71





HIW/20/55 
 

North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
30 November 2020 

 
Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers 
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that the report be noted. 
 
1. Summary 
 
In accordance with Minute *4 of the Meeting of this Committee on 29 June 2017 this 
report details the actions taken under Delegated Powers since the last meeting and, 
where appropriate, in consultation with the Chair and Local Councillors. 
 
2. Actions on Advertised Traffic Orders 
 
Since the last meeting of this Committee, a number of Traffic Orders have been 
progressed and where objections have been received, these have been dealt with by a 
consultation with the Chair and Local Councillors.  Details of these matters are listed 
below. 
 
Location Proposal  Action 

Landkey Road, 
Barnstaple 

New Puffin Crossing and 
amendment to School Keep 
Clear 

Objections to traffic regulation orders 
and crossing resolved and order 
sealed after consultation with Local 
Councillor and HATOC Chair 

 
Meg Booth 

Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Electoral Division:  Barnstaple South 
 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for Enquiries:  James Bench  
 
Tel No:  0345 155 1004  Room: Great Moor House 
 
Background Paper             Date       File Reference 
 
None 
 
 
jb051120ndh 
sc/cr/Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers 03  201120 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8




	Agenda
	7 North Devon Cycling Forum Report
	Barnstaple Cycling Forum Plan
	Barnstaple Plan NorthDevonCyclingForum-Final-High-Res-compressed-2
	Cycling Forum Plan - Sticklepath

	8 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


1 
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

30/11/20 
 

 

NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

30 November 2020  
Present:- 
Councillors J Yabsley (Chair), F Biederman, C Chugg, P Crabb, A Davis, 
R Edgell and J Mathews 

 

North Devon District Council 

Councillors D Knight and D Spear 

 

Town and Parish Councils 

Councillor I Cowling 

 
Apologies:- 
Councillor J Cann 

 
Members Attending in Accordance with Standing Order 25 
Councillors B Greenslade, R Knight and C Leaver 
 
 

* 86   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2020 be signed 
as a correct record. 
 

* 87   Matters of Urgency: (a) Raised Pavement, Rock Pilton and  (b) Old 
Torrington Road, Barnstaple 
 
(Items taken under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 
(Councillor Greenslade attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and 
spoke to these items)  
 
The Chair had decided that the Committee should consider the following due 
to concerns raised by the local Member. 
 
(a) Raised Pavement area at the Rock Pilton, Barnstaple 
 
Councillor Greenslade reported the concerns of a local resident about the 
raised pavement. Its ownership or adoption as public highway was uncertain. 
The appropriate officers would meet with the local Member and resident to 
discuss the matter.   
 
(b) Old Torrington Road  
 
(Councillor A Davis declared a personal interest in this matter due to being a 
member of the Joint Crematorium Committee)  



2 
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
30/11/20 

 

  
The local Members reported on questions as follows:  
 
(i) When were pavement and Street Lighting works to be carried out beyond 
the North Devon Crematorium on Old Torrington Road? It was members’ 
views that these works were long delayed and there were safety concerns.  
 
(ii) Can it be confirmed that the developer has control of the land required to 
be able to provide the new access Junction from the major Larkbeare 
Development on to the A361? It was some Members’ view that the developer  
needs this as a condition of their Planning Permission as the only alternative 
access for these 820 homes was onto Old Torrington Road and asked when 
would this new junction be installed?  
 
(iii) What was the position on the proposed moving of the Bus Gate. This was  
supposed to include Public Consultation via the Traffic Order process? 
With the New Lidl Store being built opposite the entrance to Sainsburys on 
Gratton Way there would also be more traffic movement on this route. 
 
Councillor A Davies in her capacity as the Council’s Cabinet Member for 
Infrastructure, Development and Waste reported that officers would convene 
a meeting of County and District Council members (and including District 
Council officers) to discuss enforcement and other issues as outlined above.     
 

* 88   North Devon Link Road Improvements: Update (Minute *65) 
 
(Councillor B Greenslade attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and 
spoke to this item)  
 
The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment reported on the latest 
developments.  
 
Phase 1 of the North Devon Link Road (NDLR) scheme Full Business Case 
had been submitted to the DfT for final stage approval in August 2020. This 
had included widening of the section between South Molton and Barnstaple to 
3 lanes as well as junction improvements to: 

 Borner’s Bridge – upgrade to roundabout 

 Hacche Lane – ban right turns 

 West Buckland – convert to a grade separated junction 

 Landkey – upgrade to a roundabout 

 Bishop’s Tawton – Upgrade existing roundabout 

 Westleigh – additional lane at signals 

 Heywood Junction – upgrade existing roundabout 

 Buckleigh Road – convert to signalised junction 

On 10th November 2020 the DfT had announced £60.36m towards the 
£67.62m scheme with the additional funding coming from local contributions 
(S106 from developers and DCC Capital).  



3 
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

30/11/20 
 

 

 
More details of the announcement can be found here: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-gives-60-million-seal-of-
approval-for-north-devon-link-road 
 
In regard to the Programme,  Alun Griffiths had been chosen as the preferred 
contractors following a competitive tender process and would begin detailed 
design, with the main construction work due to start in the new year. 
 
Traffic Regulation Orders would be issued shortly to enable construction work 
to proceed safely. A summary of these was available here: 
https://www.devon.gov.uk/ndlr/archives/393 
 
More details were available on the scheme website: 
https://www.devon.gov.uk/ndlr/ 
 
Members expressed their gratitude to the Head of Service and his Officers for 
the good progress made to date.    
 

* 89   Potential Government Funding for the Missing Link between Knowle and 
Willingcott and Proposals for Barnstaple: Update  (Minute *84). 
 
The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment reported on the £2 
billion commitment by government for cycling and walking investment over the 
next five years nationally. The 2020 Spending Review (announced the 
previous week) had identified £257 million for cycling and walking in 2021-22. 
This was less than anticipated but offered new opportunities for external 
funding support within Devon.  
 

However, to be in a position to take advantage of external funding sources 
and deliver the full Knowle to Willingcott link, it was vital that the remaining 
land was assembled. Work had been progressing this year with funding 
through the Local Transport Plan Programme to secure the remaining land 
parcels. It was anticipated that two of the four remaining land parcels would 
be completed this financial year. A third agreement was currently subject to 
redesign and amendment before completion hopefully in 2021. And following 
recent positive contact from the landowner of the fourth and final land parcel, 
negotiations would be recommencing soon.   
 
Members noted the progress to date. 
 

* 90   Emergency Active Travel Fund Plans for Barnstaple 
 
(Councillor B Greenslade attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and 
spoke to this item)  
 
The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment reported that the 
Department for Transport had confirmed that Devon would receive 

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-gives-60-million-seal-of-approval-for-north-devon-link-road
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-gives-60-million-seal-of-approval-for-north-devon-link-road
https://www.devon.gov.uk/ndlr/archives/393
https://www.devon.gov.uk/ndlr/


4 
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
30/11/20 

 

£1,283,450 from the second tranche of the scheme to create safe space for 
walking and cycling in Exeter, Barnstaple and Newton Abbot. 
 
The amount was 95% of that bid for and would be used along with developer 
contributions to deliver a new pedestrian and cyclist crossing on Station Road, 
Barnstaple and to complete the Anchorwood Bank cycle link with the Tarka 
Trail. 
 
Schemes would require a positive outcome from public consultation by March 
2021 and aimed to be built soon after. 
 
Members expressed their support for both schemes. 
 
Councillor Greenslade expressed his concern for access by disabled people 
to the Town Centre and the need to restore parking bays and this should be 
explored as part of the above proposals.  
 

* 91   North Devon Cycling Forum Report 
 
(Councillor B Greenslade attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and 
spoke to this item)  
 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Greenslade had asked 
that the Committee consider this matter and attended under Standing Order 
25 to speak). 
 
(In accordance with Standing Order 25 Councillors R Knight and C Leaver 
spoke to this item and E Vanderhoorst and S Pitcher spoke to this item with 
the consent of the Committee). 
 
At the Barnstaple Town Council Planning and Transportation Committee on 
Thursday 12th November a motion had been passed for the North Devon 
Cycling Forum Report to be referred to this Committee for consideration.  
  
The report was attached and the Town Council had asked that the following 
be highlighted:  
  
 The report is backed up by the July 2020 Dept of Transport Gear Change: a bold 

vision for cycling & walking report. 

 The North Devon Cycling Forum Report identified that although there are cycle 

routes in the town they do not link up across the town and particularly residential 

areas into the town centre.  

 There needs to be more segregation of motor vehicles, cyclists and pedestrians, 

better signage and more bike racks.  

 The report makes recommendations for the Long Bridge that includes a shared 

spaces proposal.  

 the report recommends more 20mph zones in the town.  



5 
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

30/11/20 
 

 

 greater consideration should be given for users of mobility scooters, particularly 

at crossing points.  There is lack of dropped kerbs in the town and where they are 

installed several of them still have a step, at the kerb, making it difficult for small 

wheeled scooters to cross. 

 
Members referred to the need for secure parking and storage provision for 
cycles and to opening new rail routes too. 
 
Members also referred to the Active Travel Group for North Devon of which 
Councillor A Davis was a Member and which could also consider these 
proposals with input from the local County, District and Town Council 
Members and Officers.  
 
The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment would also provide a 
Report to the next meeting of this Committee in reference to the Cycle Forum 
Report proposals with particular attention to the points raised by the Town 
Council.    
 

* 92   Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways 
Infrastructure, Development and Waste (HIW/20/55) on delegated decisions 
taken since the last meeting. 
 

* 93   Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was changed from 2 March to Wednesday, 3 
March 2021 at 10.30am (Virtual Meeting).  
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 
DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.01 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

